Page No.

C-41 Aldazabal

Cacciatore
Chronister
Heck
Latta
Sparkman
Strickland
Whitworth

O & M Benchmark Variance by Function  112

C-42 Not
Applicable
e

Hedging Costs 120

C-43 Chronister
Latta
Whitworth

Security Costs 121

C-44

Chronister
Latta

Revenue Expansion Factor

122

SCHEDULE C-1 ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating income for the test year, the prior year and the most   Type of data shown:
recent historical year. XX Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2025

COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024
Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2023

DOCKET No. 20240026-EI (Dollars in 000's) Witness: J. Chronister / R. Latta / J. Williams

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Commission Company Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Account Account Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Adjustments Amount
No. Number Name Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule C-2) (Schedule C-2) (5)+(6)

1
2
3 Revenue From Sales 2,566,765$   -$   2,566,765$   1.000000   2,566,765$   (1,086,040)$   -$   1,480,725$
4
5 Other Operating 28,800   -   28,800   0.721833   20,788   16,958   -   37,746
6
7 Total Operating Revenues 2,595,565   -   2,595,565   2,587,554   (1,069,082)   -   1,518,472
8
9 Other O&M 483,252   -   483,252   0.996487   481,554   (89,783)   -   391,771

10
11 Fuel 686,105   -   686,105   1.000000   686,105   (685,478)   -   626   (1)

12
13 Purchased Power 16,783   -   16,783   1.000000   16,783   (16,783)   -   (0)
14
15 Deferred Costs (20,219)   -   (20,219)   1.000000   (20,219)   20,219   -   0
16
17 Depreciation & Amortization 587,261   -   587,261   0.995847   584,822   (53,386)   -   531,436
18
19 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 228,359   -   228,359   0.997537   227,796   (126,204)   -   101,592
20
21 Income Taxes 28,852   28,852   0.981594   28,321   (36,648)   -   (8,327)
22
23 (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
24 Total Operating Expenses 2,010,392   -   2,010,392   2,005,162   (988,063)   -   1,017,099
25
26 Net Operating Income 585,172$   -$   585,172$   582,391$   (81,019)$   -$   501,372$

27
28 `
29
30
31
32 (1)  Non-Clause Recoverable Fuel - Pursuant to FPSC Order No. 14546, issued July 8, 1985 in Docket 19850001-EI, certain “types of fossil-fuel
33   related costs are more appropriately considered in the computation of base rates,”  these include transportation between storage facilities or
34   generating plants, O&M expenses at generation plants or storage facilities such as unloading and fuel handling, fuel procurement administrative
35   functions and fuel additives not blended with fuel or injected into the boiler prior to burning.
36
37
38
39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: C-2,C-4,C-6 Recap Schedules: A-1

1

SCHEDULE C-1 ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 2 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating income for the test year, the prior year and the most   Type of data shown:
recent historical year. Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2025

COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY XX Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024
Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2023

DOCKET No.20240026-EI (Dollars in 000's) Witness: J. Chronister / R. Latta / J. Williams
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Commission Company Adjusted
Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Line Account Account Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Adjustments Amount
No. Number Name Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule C-2) (Schedule C-2) (5)+(6)

1
2
3 Revenue From Sales 2,625,505$   -$   2,625,505$   1.000000   2,625,505$   (1,132,220)$   -$   1,493,285$
4
5 Other Operating 15,507   -   15,507   0.489213   7,586   31,336   -   38,922
6
7 Total Operating Revenues 2,641,012   -   2,641,012   2,633,091   (1,100,884)   -   1,532,207
8
9 Other O&M 515,810   -   515,810   0.995941   513,716   (86,658)   -   427,058

10
11 Fuel 638,129   -   638,129   1.000000   638,129   (637,506)   -   623   (1)

12
13 Purchased Power 21,029   -   21,029   1.000000   21,029   (21,029)   -   0
14
15 Deferred Costs 94,903   -   94,903   1.000000   94,903   (94,903)   -   -
16
17 Depreciation & Amortization 492,751   -   492,751   0.994955   490,265   (48,413)   -   441,852
18
19 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 228,646   -   228,646   0.997183   228,001   (126,101)   -   101,900
20
21 Income Taxes 51,936   -   51,936   0.993151   51,580   (26,235)   -   25,345
22
23 (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
24 Total Operating Expenses 2,043,202   -   2,043,202   2,037,622   (1,040,844)   -   996,778
25
26 Net Operating Income 597,810$   -$   597,810$   595,468$   (60,040)$   -$   535,429$

27
28
29
30
31
32 (1)  Non-Clause Recoverable Fuel - Pursuant to FPSC Order No. 14546, issued July 8, 1985 in Docket 19850001-EI, certain “types of fossil-fuel
33   related costs are more appropriately considered in the computation of base rates,”  these include transportation between storage facilities or
34   generating plants, O&M expenses at generation plants or storage facilities such as unloading and fuel handling, fuel procurement administrative
35   functions and fuel additives not blended with fuel or injected into the boiler prior to burning.
36
37
38
39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: C-2,C-4,C-6 Recap Schedules: A-1

2

SCHEDULE C-1 ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 3 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating income for the test year, the prior year and the most   Type of data shown:
recent historical year. Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2025

COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024
XX Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2023

DOCKET No.20240026-EI (Dollars in 000's) Witness: J. Chronister / R. Latta / J. Williams

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Commission Company Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Account Account Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Adjustments Amount
No. Number Name Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule C-2) (Schedule C-2) (5)+(6)

1
2
3 Revenue From Sales 2,972,504$   -$   2,972,504$ 1.000000   2,972,504$   (1,406,107)$   -$   1,566,397$
4
5 Other Operating (332,458)   -   (332,458)   1.023316   (340,210)   380,290   -   40,080
6
7 Total Operating Revenues 2,640,046   -   2,640,046   2,632,294   (1,025,817)   -   1,606,476
8
9 Other O&M 555,701   -   555,701   0.995179   553,022   (85,648)   -   467,374

10
11 Fuel 547,540   -   547,540   1.000000   547,540   (546,795)   -   745   (1)

12
13 Purchased Power 77,775   -   77,775   1.000000   77,775   (77,566)   -   209
14
15 Deferred Costs 58,001   -   58,001   1.000000   58,001   (58,001)   -   -
16
17 Depreciation & Amortization 453,692   -   453,692   0.995163   451,497   (42,555)   -   408,943
18
19 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 232,799   -   232,799   0.997551   232,228   (140,820)   -   91,408
20
21 Income Taxes 71,225   -   71,225   1.001523   71,334   (10,044)   -   61,290
22
23 (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
24 Total Operating Expenses 1,996,734   -   1,996,734   1,991,398   (961,428)   -   1,029,970
25
26 Net Operating Income 643,312$   -$   643,312$   640,896$   (64,389)$   -$   576,507$

27
28
29
30
31
32 (1)  Non-Clause Recoverable Fuel - Pursuant to FPSC Order No. 14546, issued July 8, 1985 in Docket 19850001-EI, certain “types of fossil-fuel
33   related costs are more appropriately considered in the computation of base rates,”  these include transportation between storage facilities or
34   generating plants, O&M expenses at generation plants or storage facilities such as unloading and fuel handling, fuel procurement administrative
35   functions and fuel additives not blended with fuel or injected into the boiler prior to burning.
36
37
38
39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

[…]

37

38
39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: C-6, C-38, C-40 Recap Schedules:

 Note: Operation & Maintenance Expense excludes storm reserve recovery amounts and PTC Benefit Deferral.

   R. Latta

R
ED

A
C

TED

107

SCHEDULE C-37 O & M BENCHMARK COMPARISON BY FUNCTION Page 1 of 1
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: For test year functionalized O & M expenses,  provide the benchmark variances.   Type of data shown:

XX Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2025
COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024

Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2023
Witness:  C. Aldazabal / M. Cacciatore /
   J. Chronister / C. Heck / R. Latta /

DOCKET No. 20240026-EI (Dollars in 000's)   K. Sparkman / V. Strickland/  C. Whitworth
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

Test Year Adjusted Base Year Base Year Adjusted Per Books Adjusted Per Books Adjusted
Total Company O & M Test Year Total Company O & M Base Year Compound Base Year Base Year Benchmark Benchmark

Line Per Books Adjustments Year O & M Per Books Adjustments Year O & M Multiplier Benchmark Benchmark Variance Variance
No. Function 2025B 2025B 2025B 2020A 2020A 2020A (5) x (8) (7) x (8) (2) - (9) (4) - (10)
1
2
3 Production 809,199$   (684,170)$  125,029$ 529,337$   (436,790)$  92,547$   1.233289 652,825$   114,137$   156,374$   10,892$
4
5 Transmission 16,333$   (4,842)$   11,491$   12,472$   (592)$   11,880$   1.353151 16,876   16,075   (543)   (4,584)
6
7 Distribution 72,630$   (18,387)$   54,243$   49,163$   808$   49,971$   1.353151 66,525   67,619   6,105   (13,375)
8
9 Customer Accounts 39,568$   -$   39,568$   34,017$   -$   34,017$   1.353151 46,030   46,030   (6,462)   (6,462)

10
11 Customer Service and Information 68,185$   (62,726)$   5,459$   39,098$   (33,301)$   5,797$   1.353151 52,906   7,845   15,279   (2,386)
12
13 Sales Expenses 335$   (24)$   312$   256$   (12)$   244$   1.353151 346   330   (11)   (18)
14
15 Administrative and General (1) 159,671$   (1,678)$   157,993$ 159,006$   (890)$   158,117$   1.353151 215,160   213,956   (55,489)   (55,963)
16
17 Total O&M Expenses 1,165,921$   (771,826)$  394,094$ 823,349$   (470,776)$  352,573$   1.32169 1,050,668$ 465,991$   115,252$   (71,897)$
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31 (1) Column 2, Administrative & General includes PTC Benefit Amortization in 2025 Test Year
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: C-8, C-9, C-38, C-39, C-40 Recap Schedules: C-41

108

SCHEDULE C-38 O&M ADJUSTMENTS BY FUNCTION Page 1 of 1
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the detail of adjustments made to test year per books O&M expenses by function.   Type of data shown:

XX Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2025
COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024

Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2023
Witness:  C. Aldazabal / J. Chronister /
   C. Heck / R. Latta  / K. Sparkman /

DOCKET No. 20240026-EI (Dollars in 000's)   V. Strickland/  C. Whitworth

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
2025 Eliminate Eliminate Eliminate Eliminate Accounting 2025

Line System Recoverable Recoverable Recoverable Recoverable Regulatory Proforma Adjusted System
No. Function Per Books Fuel Expense ECRC ECCR SPP Adjustments Adjustments Amount
1
2
3 Production 809,199$   (1) (682,132)$   (2,038)$   125,029$
4
5 Transmission 16,333$   (4,842)   11,491
6
7 Distribution 72,630$   (2) (18,387)   54,243
8
9 Customer Accounts 39,568$   39,568

10
11 Customer Service and Information 68,185$   (3) (62,726)   5,459
12
13 Sales Expenses 335$   (24)   312
14
15 Administrative & General 159,671$   (4) (1,359)   (319)   -   157,993
16
17 Total O&M Expenses by Function 1,165,921$   (682,132)$   (2,038)$   (64,085)$   (23,229)$   (343)$   -$   394,094$
18
19
20
21 (1) Column 1, Production includes 407 Deferred Capacity, Fuel, Purchased Power and Environmental
22
23 (2) Column 1, Distribution includes 407 Deferred Storm Protection Plan
24
25 (3) Column 1, Customer Service and Information includes 407 Deferred Conservation
26
27 (4) Column 1, Administrative & General includes 407 Deferred Tax Reform (PTC Benefit Amortization)
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: C-2 Recap Schedules: C-36, C-37, C-41

109

SCHEDULE C-39 BENCHMARK YEAR RECOVERABLE O & M EXPENSES BY FUNCTION Page 1 of 1
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide adjustments to benchmark year O & M expenses related to expenses recoverable through mechanisms   Type of data shown:

other than base rates.  Explain any adjustments. Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2025
COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024

Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2023
Witness: C. Aldazabal / J. Chronister
   C. Heck / R. Latta /

DOCKET No. 20240026-EI (Dollars in 000's)   K. Sparkman / C. Whitworth

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
2020 Eliminate Eliminate Eliminate Eliminate Accounting 2020

Line System Recoverable Recoverable Recoverable Recoverable Regulatory Proforma Adjusted System
No. Function Per Books Fuel Expense ECRC ECCR SPP Adjustments Adjustments Amount
1
2
3 Production 529,337$ (1) (428,570)$  (8,220)   92,547
4
5 Transmission 12,472$   (592)   (3) 11,880
6
7 Distribution 49,163$   808   (4) 49,971
8
9 Customer Accounts 34,017$   34,017
10
11 Customer Service and Information 39,098$   (2) (33,301)   5,797
12
13 Sales Expenses 256$   (12)   244
14
15 Administrative & General 159,006 (901)   12   158,117
16
17 Total O&M Expenses by Function 823,349 (428,570)   (8,220)   (34,202)   216   (1)   -   352,573
18
19
20
21 (1) Column 1, Production includes 407 Deferred Capacity, Fuel, Purchased Power and Environmental.
22
23 (2) Column 1, Customer Service and Information includes 407 Deferred Conservation.
24
25 (3) Column 7, Transmission proforma adjustment to simulate the Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause being in effect.
26
27 (4) Column 7, Distribution proforma adjustment to simulate the Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause being in effect.
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39 Totals may be affected due to rounding.

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules: C-37

110

SCHEDULE C-40 O & M COMPOUND MULTIPLIER CALCULATION Page 1 of 1

[…]

39 Note (a):  The number of customers presented on this schedule reflects the data used to determine the revenue for the projected test year ended 12/31/2022
40 Note (b):  Rounding to 6 decimals,columns (2), (3), (5), (6), (7).

Supporting Schedules: F-8 Recap Schedules: C-33, C-34, C-35, C-36, C-37

R
ED

A
C

TED

111

O & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION Page 1 of 8
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operation and maintenance expense by function for the test year, the benchmark year

and the variance.  For each functional benchmark variance, provide the reason(s) for the difference. XX Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2025
COMPANY: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY Projected Prior Year Ended 12/31/2024

Historical Prior Year Ended 12/31/2023
Witness: C. Aldazabal / M. Cacciatore /
   Chronister /C. Heck/
   R. Latta / .K. Sparkman/

DOCKET No. 20240026-EI ollars in 000's)   V. Strickland/ C. Whitworth
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Test Year O&M Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Reason(s) for
Total Company Expense Test Year Base Year Benchmark Variance

Per Books Adjustments O&M Expense Benchmark Variance
Function 2025 2025 (1) + (2) 2020 (3) - (4)

Production 809,199 (684,170)   125,029   114,137   10,892   See Note 1

Transmission 16,333 (4,842)   11,491   16,075   (4,584)   See Note 2

Distribution 72,630 (18,387)   54,243   67,619   (13,375)   See Note 3

Customer Accounts 39,568 -   39,568   46,030   (6,462)   See Note 4

Customer Service and Information 68,185 (62,726)   5,459   7,845   (2,386)   See Note 5

Sales Expenses 335 (24)   312   330   (18)   See Note 6

Administrative & General 159,671 (1,678)   157,993   213,956   (55,963)   See Note 7

Total O&M Expenses 1,165,921 (771,826)   394,094   465,991   (71,897)

-23,229

39
Supporting Schedules: C-37, C-38 Recap Schedules:

33

Totals may be affected due to rounding.
38
37
36
35
34

21

32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
24
23
22

20
19

17
18

15
16

13
14

11
12

2

9
10

7
8

5
6

3
4

Line
No.

1

   Type of data shown:
SCHEDULE C-41

112

SCHEDULE C-41 O & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION Page 2 of 8
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operation and maintenance expense by function for the test year, the benchmark year   Type of data shown:

and the variance.  For each functional benchmark variance, provide the reason(s) for the difference. XX Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2025